Memorandum of Understanding

This Memorandum of Understanding is dated 02/07/2024 at 11.30 a.m. (online meeting)

PIS-PU PATIALA - MOU RENEWAL MEETING Tuesday, July 2 · 11:30am – 12:30pm Time zone: Asia/Kolkata Google Meet joining info Video call link: <u>https://meet.google.com/icf-mbzt-fea</u>

Parties

Director Sports Punjabi University Patiala

And

Punjab State Institute of Sports Sector 63 SAS Nagar Mohali

Background

Director Sports Punjabi University Patiala, offered the following facilities and the Infrastructure available at the Punjabi University Patiala, for use by the Punjab State Institute of Sports, for Archery, Cycling and Athletics: -

- 1. Playing Arena for respective games.
- 2. Hostel Accommodation including Men.
- 3. Admissions in University, School, Univ. Colleges and Campus.

Agreement

- 1. <u>Term</u>
- 1.1 This MOU will take effect on the date set out above and will continue for the period of five years until 01/07/2029.
- 1.2 The parties agree to review the operation of this MOU one year after the date of its signing and at least once per year thereafter.

2. Broad Areas for Collaboration

- 2.1 Hostel Accommodation Punjabi University Patiala shall provide hostel for boys, which could accommodate upto 100 students free of cost as well as maximum hostel facility will be provided to the girls on the basis of availability of the accommodation.
- 2.2 Mess Catering Services Mess facility for students shall be provided by PIS.

- Tuition Punjab University Patiala will help the PIS in identifying tutors. The honorarium to 2.3 the tutors shall be paid by the PIS.
- PIS Sports Wings' Selection Trials will be conducted as per PIS norms. 2.4
- Coaches/Physical Trainer PIS will deploy its own coaches/physical trainers for these sports. 2.5
- Hostel Maintenance: -2.6

(a) Electricity bill to be paid by the PIS.

- (b) Sweepers to be deployed by the PIS.
- (c) Warden and Grounds man to be deployed by the PIS.
- Furniture etc. All item such as Beds, Study Tables, Mattresses, Bed Sheets, Pillows etc., shall 2.7 be arranged by PIS.

3. Legai Effect of MOU

This MOU outlines the framework of a working relationship between the parties. It is not intended to constitute a contract, but is built on goodwill and binding in honour only. No partnership or joint venture is created by this MOU, and no party can commit another financially or otherwise to third parties,

4. Confidentiality

Each party shall only use another party's confidential information which is communicated to it in connection with this MOU for the purpose for which it was communicated or with the permission of the communicating party.

5. Intellectual Property

Nothing in this MOU alters or affects the ownership of any intellectual property which is communicated by one party to another.

6. Use of Name and Logo

No party shall use the name of another party as an endorsement, or another party's logo (or any variation thereof), without first obtaining the relevant party's written consent.

7. Standards of Performance

All obligations under this MOU (and any agreement resulting from this MOU) shall be performed in a manner protective of and consistent with all parties' reputations for excellence and integrity in their respective areas of operation either education or local government.

8. Termination

Any party may exit this MOU by providing written notice to the other parties.

Executed

Signed for and on behalf of Punjabi University By its duly authorised officer in the presence of:

si nel

Signature of witness (block letters)

Signed for and on behalf of Punjab State Institutes of Sports by its duly authorised officer in the presence of:

)..... Professor [Insert Name] Position.....DirectorSports Punjabi University, Patiala.

(insert name and title of authorised officer)

12/02/1:5

Signature of witness DEGPALE SHARMA Name of witness (block letters)

١

Director (Administration) Punjab State Institute of Sports